Official address  Domenico Scarlattilaan 6  ●  1083 HS Amsterdam  ●  The Netherlands
 An agency of the European Union
Address for visits and deliveries  Refer to www.ema.europa.eu/how-to-find-us
Send us a question Go to www.ema.europa.eu/contact  Telephone +31 (0)88 781 6000
EMA/351216/2023
European Medicines Agency decision
P/0379/2023
of 8 September 2023

EMA/351216/2023  Page 2/3
European Medicines Agency decision
P/0379/2023
of 8 September 2023
on the acceptance of a modification of an agreed paediatric investigation plan for ravulizumab
(Ultomiris), (EMEA-001943-PIP01-16-M08) in accordance with Regulation (EC) No 1901/2006 of the
European Parliament and of the Council
The European Medicines Agency,
Having regard to the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union,
Having regard to Regulation (EC) No 1901/2006 of the European Parliament and of the Council of
12 December 2006 on medicinal products for paediatric use and amending Regulation (EEC) No.
1768/92, Directive 2001/20/EC, Directive 2001/83/EC and Regulation (EC) No 726/20041,
Having regard to Regulation (EC) No 726/2004 of the European Parliament and of the Council of
31 March 2004 laying down Union procedures for the authorisation and supervision of medicinal
products for human use and establishing a European Medicines Agency2,
Having regard to the European Medicines Agency’s decision P/0034/2017 issued on 30 January 2017,
the decision P/0261/2018 issued on 15 August 2018, the decision P/0199/2019 issued on
12 June 2019, the decision P/0400/2020 issued on 23 October 2020, decision P/0238/2021 issued on
17 June 2021, and the decision P/0188/2022 issued on 10 June 2022,
Having regard to the application submitted by Alexion Europe SAS on 20 April 2023 under Article 22 of
Regulation (EC) No 1901/2006 proposing changes to the agreed paediatric investigation plan with a
deferral,
Having regard to the opinion of the Paediatric Committee of the European Medicines Agency, issued on

Condition(s):
Treatment of atypical haemolytic uremic syndrome
Pharmaceutical form(s):
Solution for injection
Concentrate for solution for infusion
Route(s) of administration:
Subcutaneous use
Intravenous use
Name/corporate name of the PIP applicant:
Alexion Europe SAS
Basis for opinion
Pursuant to Article 22 of Regulation (EC) No 1901/2006 as amended, Alexion Europe SAS submitted to
the European Medicines Agency on 20 April 2023 an application for modification of the agreed
paediatric investigation plan with a deferral as set out in the European Medicines Agency’s decision
P/0034/2017 issued on 30 January 2017, the decision P/0261/2018 issued on 15 August 2018, the
decision P/0199/2019 issued on 12 June 2019, the decision P/0400/2020 issued on 23 October 2020,
decision P/0238/2021 issued on 17 June 2021, and the decision P/0188/2022 issued on 10 June 2022.
1 30 August 2023
Opinion of the Paediatric Committee on the acceptance of a modification of an agreed
Paediatric Investigation Plan
EMA/PDCO/202521/2023  Page 2/18